No. HPSES- (SS) -TE-D.El.Ed. Training 2022-23 OFFICE OF THE STATE PROJECT DIRECTOR SAMAGRA SHIKSHA, H.P. DPEP BHAWAN, Shimla-1 812

From

State Project Director, Himacha Pradesh, Shimla. 3-7-24

To

The Principals, Govt. DIETs & Pvt. D.El.Ed Institutes, Himachal Pradesh.

Dated:

Shimla -171001

July, 2024

Subject:

Regarding various demands of Himachal Pradesh, D.El.Ed. College Welfare

Association.

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith photocopy of letter No. EDN-C-A(1) -2/2022-D.El.Ed.-L dated 24th June, 2024 received from the Joint Secy.(Edu.) to the Govt. of H.P. alongwith copy of Fee structure in respect of subsidized /non subsidized seats for 2 year D.El.Ed. Annexure-A vide which some decisions have been conveyed regarding D.El.Ed. courses being run in Private institutions of Himachal Pradesh.

Further, these decisions are applicable with immediate effect. You are, therefore, requested to strictly adhered to the decisions conveyed by the Govt. and take further necessary action accordingly under intimation to this office.

Yours faithfully,

State Project Director Samagra Shiksha H.P.

Encls. As above.

Endst. No. Even

Dated:

Shimla -171001

Copy to the Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh with reference to his office letter No. referred as above for kind information, please

State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha H.P.

No.EDN-C-A(1)-2/2022-D.El.Ed.-L Government of Himachal Pradesh Elementary Education Department

From

Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

1. The Director, Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-01.

The State Project Director Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001. Dated: Shimla-2,

94 June, 2024

Subject:-

Regarding various demands of Himachal Pradesh D.El.Ed College Welfare Association

Sir.

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that various demands of Himachal Pradesh D.El.Ed. College Welfare Association were under consideration at Government level for past some time. After due consideration, following decisions are conveyed regarding D.El.Ed. courses being run in Private institutions of Himachal Pradesh:-

1) Regarding conversion of Reserved categories seat to Unreserved Category:

After due consideration, it has been decided that there should be no conversion of category upto 2nd round of counseling. However, in the third round of counseling, if the sub-category seats are still unfilled, they shall be converted to main category (e.g., SC-BPL shall be converted to SC). Further, if after 3rd round of counseling, seats still remain unfilled in particular category, then the same should be converted to Unreserved Category in 4th round.

2) Regarding increase in fee structure of D.El.Ed. Course:-

After due deliberations, it has been decided to revise and increase the tuition fees by 20% (for both subsidized & non-subsidized categories) and other miscellaneous fees by 10% for both the categories. The details of the revised fees are enclosed as Annexure-'A'.

Sunt

SSA

but suman dear de sept de

Page 1 of 2

3) Regarding increasing the management quota upto 40%:-

It has been decided that the management quota seats be increased from present 10% to 15% of the allowed intake capacity. Rest of the seats will be filled up as per existing structure of 50-50 percent between subsidized and non-subsidized seats.

4) Regarding no bar of Entrance Test for Management Quota Seats:-

It has been decided that for Management quota seats, the candidates having minimum educational qualifications prescribed by the NCTE will be considered subject to their appearing in Entrance Examination (for D.El.Ed.) conducted by HP Board of School Education. However, they shall be considered irrespective of their marks in the said Entrance Examination.

. These decisions will be applicable from immediate effect. You are therefore requested to take immediate further necessary action accordingly under intimation to this Department.

Yours faithfully,

(Sunil Verma)

Joint Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Dated

2024

Endst No. As above

Copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education, Dharamshala-176213
- 2. The Registrar, Himachal Pradesh University, Summerhill-171005
- 3. The Registrar, Sardar Patel University, Mandi-175001
- 4. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla-171005

(Sunil Verma)
Joint Secretary (Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

Page 2 of 2

Fee structure in respect of subsidized/non-subsidized seats for 2 years D.El.Ed. Course for Private Institutions:-

Sr.No.		Present Fees	Revised Fees
1.	Tuition Fee		
	Subsidized Seats	Rs.16,500/-PA	Rs.19800/-PA
	Non-Subsidized Seats	Rs.27500/-PA	Rs.33000/-PA
2.	Annual Charges(common for subsidized and non-subsidized seats)	Rs. 3870/-PA	Rs.4257/-PA
(i)	Admission Fee	Rs.2000/-PA	Rs.2200/-PA
(ii)	Re-admission Fee	Rs.100/- PA	. Rs.110/- PA
(iii)	Building Fund	Rs.1000/-PA	Rs.1100/-PA
(iv)	House Examination	Rs.100/-PA	Rs.110/-PA
(v)	Identity Card	Rs.50/-PA	Rs.55/-PA
(vi)	Medical/Health Fund	Rs.10/-PA	Rs.11/-PA
(vii)	Student Aid Fund	Rs.150/-PA	Rs.165/-PA
(viii)	Student Welfare Fund	Rs.150/-PA	Rs.165/-PA
(ix)	Electricity and Water Fund	Rs.50/-PA	Rs.55/-PA
(x)	College/Institution Batch	Rs.10/-PA	Rs.11/-PA
(xi)	Society Fund	Rs.50/-PA	Rs.55/-PA
(xii)	Sports Fund	Rs.100/-PA	Rs.110/-PA
(xiii)	Cultural activities Fund	Rs.100/-PA	Rs.110/-PA
3.	Monthly charges(common for subsidized and non-subsidized seats)	Rs.6000/-PA	Rs.6600/-PA
(i)	Amalgamated Fund	Rs.50/-pm	Rs.55/-pm
(ii)	Library and Reading Room	Rs.50/-pm	Rs.55/-pm
(iii)	Practical for Science and Music	Rs.50/-pm	Rs.55/-pm
(iv)	Other student activities	Rs.100/-pm	Rs.110/-pm
(v)	Computer Fee(only for those who opt this subject)	Rs.250/-pm	Rs.275/-pm

(Sunil Verma)

Joint Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh